Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

Q1 How do you identify?

Answered: 131  Skipped: 0

Non-binary

Prefer not to
say

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Man 83.21% 109
Woman 16.03% 21
Non-binary 0.00% 0
Prefer not to say 0.76% 1
Other (please specify) 0.00% 0
TOTAL 131
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

There are no responses.
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

Q2 How old are you?

Answered: 131  Skipped: 0

Under-18 years
old

19-40 years old
41-60 years old
61-80 years old

80+ years old

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%  70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Under-18 years old 4.58% 6
19-40 years old 6.87% 9
41-60 years old 19.85% 26
61-80 years old 60.31% 79
80+ years old 8.40% 11
TOTAL 131
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

Q3 What is your Golf Australia handicap?

Answered: 131  Skipped: 0

| don't have a
handicap

Less than 9

10-19

20-29

30+
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
| don't have a handicap 11.45% 15
Less than 9 11.45% 15
10-19 26.72% 35
20-29 38.93% 51
30+ 11.45% 15
TOTAL 131
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

Q4 How often do you play golf at Trafalgar Golf Club?

Answered: 131  Skipped: 0

Two or more
times per week

Once a week

Once a
fortnight

Once a month

Occasionally (less
than once a month)

| don't play
golf at TGC.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Two or more times per week 56.49% 74
Once a week 27.48% 36
Once a fortnight 8.40% 11
Once a month 3.82% 5
Occasionally (less than once per month) 3.82% 5
| don't play golf at Trafalgar Golf Club 0.00% 0
TOTAL 131
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

Q5 How often do you play in competitions at Trafalgar Golf Club?

Answered: 131  Skipped: 0

Two or more
times per week

Once a week

Once a
fortnight

Once a month

Occasionally (less
than once a month)

| never play
in competitions

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Two or more times per week 43.51% 57
Once a week 30.53% 40
Once a fortnight 6.11% 8
Once a month 2.29% 3
Occasionally (less than once per month) 8.40% 11
| never play in competitions 9.16% 12
TOTAL 131
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

Q7 Please rate the degree to which you agree or disagree with
the following statements regarding Trafalgar Golf Club:

Answered: 93 Skipped: 38

I'm satisfied with the
condition of the course

I'm satisfied with the
current style of the
course

| would like the course
to be easier to play

| would like the course
to be more challenging
to play
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

I would like the course to
offer more risk/reward
opportunities (i.e. pin
placements near to
hazards or on sloping
green areas, more hazards
in play off

I would like the course to
become a championship
course (i.e. More hazards
in play to differentiate
golfers' skills) to challenge
good golfers

I would like the course to
not be too challenging for
new or less skilled golfers

| think more variation in
tee locations would allow
for more variation in golfer
skills
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| would like to see all
weather cart paths for all
the course

| would be agreeable to pay
more membership fees to
employ additional greens
staff

Trafalgar Golf Club

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

. Strongly agree . Agree
Disagree [ | Strongly disagree

Course Strategy Survey

504 B0% T 0%

[ ] Neither agree, nor disagree
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I’'m satisfied with the condition
of the course

I’'m satisfied with the current
style of the course

| would like the course to be
easier to play

| would like the course to be
more challenging to play

| would like the course to offer
more risk/reward opportunities
(ie, pin placements near to
hazards or on sloping green
areas, more hazards in play off
the tee)

| would like the course to
become a championship course
(i.e. More hazards in play to
differentiate golfers' skills) to
challenge good golfers

| would like the course to not be
too challenging for new or less
skilled golfers

| think more variation in tee
locations would allow for more
variation in golfer skills

| would like to see all weather
cart paths for all the course

| would be agreeable to pay
more membership fees to
employ additional greens staff

Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

STRONGLY  AGREE NEITHER DISAGREE STRONGLY
AGREE AGREE DISAGREE
NOR
DISAGREE
44.09%  48.39% 4.30% 3.23% 0.00%
41 45 4 3 0
46.15%  40.66% 7.69% 4.40% 1.10%
42 37 7 4 1
1.10% 3.30% 37.36% 39.56% 18.68%
1 3 34 36 17
543% 14.13% 35.87% 31.52% 13.04%
5 13 33 29 12
3.30%  13.19% 42.86% 23.08% 17.58%
3 12 39 21 16
3.26%  18.48% 28.26% 26.09% 23.91%
3 17 26 24 22
11.24%  42.70% 26.97% 14.61% 4.49%
10 38 24 13 4
10.99%  30.77% 39.56% 14.29% 4.40%
10 28 36 13 4
15.38%  30.77% 25.27% 19.78% 8.79%
14 28 23 18 8
7.69%  19.78% 41.76% 21.98% 8.79%
7 18 38 20 8

seeing that its serviced by 1 paid staff and a lot of volunteers

COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED WITH THE CONDITION OF THE COURSE"
Able to find balls when under trees in most areas speeds up play on competition days

14th soak or spring in wet years, old drains need replacing, large calapse on 3rd before
150m should be removed as roots lifting draining pipe

Given the Gippsland weather variations the course is normally in very playable condition

I'm concerned about thistles blackberry and fog grass
The Tees and Fairways have improved immensely

This year has highlighted the need for extra drainage works on the 14th and 12th. With
climate change more rain may be the norm making adequate drainage necessary

Everything great except greens are bumpy and slow

Too many unfinished "projects” Finish a job before making a start on a new one. Greens
always seem to be in renovation mode. We rarely get a chance to play on "faster" greens

The fairways, bunkers, greens and drainage are as good or better than any course | play.

#
1
2
3
4
and a true test of golf.
5 Best it has been for years
6
7
8
9
10
11
Congratulations to everyone involved!
12 The greens need to be cord
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TOTAL  WEIGHTED
AVERAGE
93 1.67
91 1.74
91 3.71
92 3.33
91 3.38
92 3.49
89 2.58
91 2.70
91 2.76
91 3.04
DATE
1/14/2022 9:43 AM
1/14/2022 9:20 AM

1/13/2022 10:12 AM

12/29/2021 10:01 PM

12/29/2021 12:31 PM
12/21/2021 1:56 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/6/2021 7:17 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM

12/6/2021 12:43 PM

12/6/2021 10:56 AM
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

Considering it is maintained by volume

COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED WITH THE CURRENT STYLE OF THE COURSE"

Has enough challenges with the thick rough areas large trees overhanging fairways and
bends and slopes of fairways

The course design fits the landscape and each hole has sufficient variation.

The course has lost its character of tree lined fairways (cant see between fairway corridors)
and vegetation under the trees.

Removal of trees lack of effort replacing them

Please do not allow scratch players change the difficulty of the course layout as they do not
realise how the average member golfer played golf, must players have a handicap of around
22 not scratch

we have lost a lot of natural heath/bush, now domestic grass have taken over
too many grasses around the base of trees, being in the trees is penalty enough!
Course is nearly what it looked like a few years ago

Nice layout

Lots of trees taken out but not replaced

Too much long grass around in areas that have been cleared. Need to start planting more
trees. A period of consolidation would be nice. Why do people always want to change
things. Morcom was a great golf course designer. Why stuff around with ideas thought up by
people who know fa about golf course design.

The reduction in heavy rough has been a great initiative and my visitors really appreciate
the improvements.

| am in favour of placing fairway bunkers on course as vernon morcombe included in his
design

Fairway edges could be contoured.

COMMENTS FOR "l WOULD LIKE THE COURSE TO BE EASIER TO PLAY"

My level of skill the difficulty is probably about right

No but leave it as it was designed 62 years ago

if you take the challenge out of golf, you lose interest, we have handicaps for that reason

The course needs to have some challenges and not be dumbed down. Narrowing fairways
just for lon hitters | think is unnecessary but strategically placed by kers for long hitters
could be an addition. Remember it us a members club most of which are aging

The work done on clearing the rough has already done this
Already easy course

Traf is known for its toughness and should be maintained
Course is fine. Just need sensible pin positions.

The reductions in the heavy rough has meant high handicappers are treated much more
easily and lose far fewer balls and it has no impact on low handicappers. If anything
introducing some challenges for low handicappers would lift the standing of the course.
Perhaps chicane style rough into the fairways around the 250m distances on some fairways
similar to the 1st but at a more appropriate distance to challenge A grade drives.
COMMENTS FOR "1 WOULD LIKE THE COURSE TO BE MORE CHALLENGING TO

PLAY"
Need to cater for all and soual (SIC) and trade groups etc.

Tees positions need to be moved around to enable the turf to recover / repair. Hole positions
also should be challenging without being silly.

Our course for the average golfer has the difficulty of elevated greens which makes each
hole challenging

lot of poor shots do not get penalised, but upkeep of more bunkers is to costly
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12/6/2021 10:23 AM

DATE
1/14/2022 9:43 AM

12/29/2021 10:01 PM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/21/2021 1:56 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/8/2021 10:26 AM
12/6/2021 5:37 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM

12/6/2021 12:43 PM

12/6/2021 11:05 AM

12/6/2021 9:47 AM

DATE
12/21/2021 1:56 PM

12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/6/2021 7:17 PM

12/6/2021 6:25 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 12:43 PM

DATE

1/13/2022 10:12 AM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/11/2021 12:12 PM
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

Why have so many bunkers when you cannot look after them properly because of the poor
drainage and so much rain?

The majority of players would disagree strongly
Yes quicker greens will do the trick

refer previous comments.

See above

A mini redesign- Start the 10th hole where the practice fairway is now and combine a
section of current 10th and the 11th to make a par 5. ie playing around the boundary
incorporating two water features. Commissoin tom doak to design.

it is a hard course, can be made harder with tee and pin placements

COMMENTS FOR "1 WOULD LIKE THE COURSE TO OFFER MORE RISK/REWARD
OPPORTUNITIES (IE, PIN PLACEMENTS NEAR TO HAZARDS OR ON SLOPING

GREEN AREAS, MORE HAZARDS IN PLAY OFF THE TEE)"
leave it to the superintendant (SIC) to set up

It is difficult enough as it is

| think the desire to make a hole harder or easier is the wrong philosophy - look to make a
hole better. There is no need to change every hole.

Risk / reward is important for a short course like Trafalgar.
a lake or pond in front of the 7th green

Members will be lost if the course is set up too hard previously they implemented contouring
the fairways, that is okay if the narrowing area is at 250 metre mark and not 70 metres from
the green

but not pin placements on slopes, that makes a mockery of putting

The course does not present a lot of 'reasonable’ risk-reward opportunities (other than drive
on 3, 4 and across the corner on 8. Very difficult pin placements like front left on 6 (close to
slope) is not really a risk-reward shot because you can't hold the green with an approach
beneath that pin. | think lateral hazards for some tee shots and/or near some greens would
be a better risk reward option + a fairway bunker or two.

There are a lot more average golfers that play this course
No need just improve the greens first

Very happy with the variation of pins

refer to previous comments

See above. | would like to see more challenging pin placements as we have excellent
greens for using this strategy.

On medal days course should be challenging re. pin placements
The course already does this on monthly medal days etc
maybe a fairway bunker or two would add to the course

If your talking about more bunkers let’s get the ones we haven better condition

COMMENTS FOR "1 WOULD LIKE THE COURSE TO BECOME A CHAMPIONSHIP
COURSE (l.E. MORE HAZARDS IN PLAY TO DIFFERENTIATE GOLFERS' SKILLS) TO

CHALLENGE GOOD GOLFERS*"
don't set it up for A graders only and don't use the word championship

This kind of change would not suit the general/majority membership and playing standard,
hence it would be detrimental to membership numbers.

We need to use medal tees for the clubs 16 priority events and any honour board club
event.

The average handicap of members at our golf club would be about 22 not scratch

yes but again cost involved, but large percentage of golfers are higher handicap
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12/7/2021 3:39 PM

12/6/2021 6:25 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 12:43 PM
12/6/2021 11:05 AM

12/6/2021 9:27 AM
DATE

1/14/2022 9:20 AM
1/13/2022 9:57 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM

12/29/2021 10:21 AM
12/19/2021 5:44 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM

12/6/2021 6:25 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 12:43 PM

12/6/2021 11:05 AM
12/6/2021 10:15 AM
12/6/2021 9:27 AM

12/6/2021 9:26 AM
DATE

1/14/2022 9:20 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM

12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/11/2021 12:12 PM
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

All you will achieve is give the higher handicaps a higer handicap.

It is a championship course

Ours is a members course. A relaxing social pastime. Most members are aged

This is a country course for country golfers isn,t it ?

Hazards won’t change much, smooth rolling quick greens would

Keen to explore options

refer to previous and later comments

Wish I'd read these questions before | wrote my comment above!

Take note of the handicaps of theajority of players

COMMENTS FOR "I WOULD LIKE THE COURSE TO NOT BE TOO CHALLENGING FOR

NEW OR LESS SKILLED GOLFERS"
90% of members are less skilled

The course as is, is challenging for all comers. That's what handicaps are for!

Beginner or senior tees would be great at Trafalgar.

The majority of golfers are probably 16 +handicap and needs to an enjoyable experience

Golf is a game to be enjoyed by all players

put in tees for beginners or less skilled

Other than difficult pin placements | don't think the course is likely to be overly challenging
for less skilled golfers unless hazards are placed in front of greens or directly in the line of

play.

Golfs not easy that why we love it, course is already very forgiving

Focus should be placed on risk reward but on the harder side, don’t want a Warragul or
Traralgon where apart from a few holes you can just let loose and get away with it

refer above

All golf courses need to enable less able golfers to enjoy the game

If the course is too hard a lot won't play. | won't

Could have a seperate tee area for juniors beginers

COMMENTS FOR "I THINK MORE VARIATION IN TEE LOCATIONS WOULD ALLOW

FOR MORE VARIATION IN GOLFER SKILLS"

Enough trees as it is

would that require new or alternate score cards at extra cost

Enough variation can occur within the existing teeing grounds.

Yes Tee set up can make the game more challenging but must not be set up too hard to

discourage members playing golf

Yes but do NOT put the marks on a slope on the tee box they are meant to be flat

Longer would be good

Some sense in trialling different tee positions.

Changing the tee locations really adds interest for me.

COMMENTS FOR "1 WOULD LIKE TO SEE ALL WEATHER CART PATHS FOR ALL THE

COURSE"

Too much expense for little gain. Drivable most times of the year if rules are followed

what type of paths, gravel, concrete, perhaps educate the drivers

Prior to answer, would need to see a plan

Only where storms etc cause damage and not in play
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12/7/2021 3:39 PM
12/6/2021 10:12 PM
12/6/2021 7:17 PM
12/6/2021 6:25 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 12:43 PM

12/6/2021 10:22 AM
DATE

1/14/2022 9:43 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM
12/21/2021 1:56 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM

12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 12:43 PM
12/6/2021 10:22 AM

12/6/2021 9:26 AM
DATE

1/14/2022 9:43 AM
1/14/2022 9:20 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 12:43 PM
DATE

1/14/2022 9:43 AM
1/14/2022 9:20 AM
1/13/2022 10:43 AM
1/13/2022 10:12 AM
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Only where needed
| feel this would wreck the nature of the course.

Cart paths should be built to protect the course but not come into play (concrete within 15m
of the greens or landing areas). Cart users (members and visitors) should be levied $5 per
round to fund the paths being built. Green fees cover the greens, cart fees need to cover the
cart paths construction and upkeep.

From tee to fairway, and around some greens

We are a very small golf club, it would take a lot of money to implement golf cart paths
they look ugly, areas from tees should be grassed, ie from 1st, 17th, tees

I think that some areas of the course do require this but not all parts

concrete shared areas between greens and tees and in the wet areas at bottom of 14th,
16th and 17th.

If affordable or at least stronger directions and control of carts near greens. My biggest
disappointment with the course are poor lies (due to cart damage) close to greens. These
areas become rolled mud in winter and baked dirt in summer.

Just fence off areas where the carts can't go
The old fellas need to play too
Where practical

No Way. Just a sensible approach required. Drive along rough and walk to the ball. Too
many people take unfair advantage of cart use.

| strongly support this. Carts are becoming the norm and not the exception and increasing
use will place a high burden of damage on fairways and approach’s. While the cost is
prohibitive short term marked cart laneways may be feasible.

In wear areas only.
Educate the drivers / more maintenance $$

Pushing the buggy adds to my exercise

COMMENTS FOR "I WOULD BE AGREEABLE TO PAY MORE MEMBERSHIP FEES TO
EMPLOY ADDITIONAL GREENS STAFF"

what for? 33% of members are retired and on a pension. perhaps offset the cost of labour
by giving volunteers dollar discounts off fees

While we have volunteers, do we need additional staff? Perhaps a trainee

Possibly increase to employ an apprentice without making membership fees out of the
reach of general members.e

Whilst some increase may be needed over time, the club can't afford to make the game too
expensive. Maybe employing an Apprentice might be affordable, but | doubt if full adult
wages are in reach any time soon.

The volunteers model is outdated and our course needs to be maintained year round, not
just when retirees aren't on holidays interstate.

Memberships should be set at one fee and discounts given for work donated by individuals
so that the people who put in are recognised for their efforts.

As an 80+ member, this does not affect me

At Trafalgar we have been most fortunate to have a strong band of willing volunteers, these
volunteers have saved the club a considerable amount of money, does the Board want to
discourage the volunteers

I think our current level of greens staffing (+ volunteers) do a remarkable job. Additional
staff (apprentice?) could take the course to the next level.

Presently Tony dies a great job, succession planning is important, another staff member
may provide this

The Greens smoother and faster!
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1/13/2022 9:57 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/27/2021 2:27 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/8/2021 3:55 PM
12/7/2021 3:39 PM

12/7/2021 1:05 PM

12/7/2021 12:05 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM

12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM

12/6/2021 12:43 PM

12/6/2021 10:27 AM

12/6/2021 10:23 AM

12/6/2021 8:32 AM
DATE

1/14/2022 9:20 AM

1/13/2022 9:57 AM
12/30/2021 8:00 PM

12/29/2021 10:01 PM

12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/19/2021 12:30 AM

12/13/2021 12:04 AM

12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/7/2021 1:05 PM

12/6/2021 7:17 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
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Yes but manage to a price point and look at apprenticeships

Not required. General maintenance at the moment is very good. Just need to stop inventing

new "projects” that take time and money to complete.

The current arrangements seem to be working well. We’ll organised volunteer programs add
community to the club. The upsurge in golf memberships should be supported through

affordable membership options.

I'm opened to the idea, depends how much as how log i can | afford to be a member.

I'm a pensioner, | wouldn't be able to afford it.

everytime we go to the club there's nol there
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12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM

12/6/2021 12:43 PM

12/6/2021 10:22 AM

12/6/2021 10:22 AM
12/6/2021 9:41 AM



Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

Q8 Approximately how many weeks during the year are you not
satisfied with the condition of the course?

Answered: 85 Skipped: 46

8-12 weeks

4 weeks or
fewer

12-26 weeks |

26-52 weeks .

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
4 weeks or fewer 71.76%

4-8 weeks 20.00%

8-12 weeks 1.18%

12-26 weeks 1.18%

26-52 weeks 5.88%
TOTAL

15/56
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Q9 What should be the top priority for improving the course at Trafalgar

A ow N H®
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23
24

Golf Club?

Answered: 77 Skipped: 54

RESPONSES
General overall upkeep all the time.

Drainage for the 14th, 12th, 3rd and 2nd
Stable committee, and make the course safe for everyone.

- Resurface some tees ie. Ladies 3rd, all 7th tee and more (like works currently done on
2nd) - Renew major drainage from gully on 11th fairway, 12th, 14th, 15th, 2nd, back of 8th,
3rd, paddock, - Remove and replace messy trees across the course

New club house

Drainage repaired? 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 12th, 14th, 15th, 16th, 17th, 18th needed replaced. A lot
have been damaged with ditch witch (irragation)

The course to be maintained to its highest possible standard rather than looking for
changes.

Get rid of trees that don't fit this area

| suggest a range of ongoing/annual maintenance issues need work and finalising, rather
than improvements, e.g. maintain drainage and full grass cover on every tee and fairway. A
full cyclical/annual list of tasks for each hole upkeep.

Get rid of trees that are not from this area
Get rid of trees that are not from this area

Improving the condition of all the greens. The fairways have improved significantly but our
greens are below par in Gippsland and do not make the grade for over 26 weeks per week
(bumpy, rough, under maintenance, moss covered, patchy). We need the greens to be in
excellent condition for 40 weeks per year and to do this we need performance measures and
independent expert advice on greens (not just growing couch grass). Top priority is to spend
the money to get professional advice and spend money on the greens. Next priority is to
develop a course management plan to define what we want the course to be in the future
and prevent the loss of character by falling trees, pruning branches and clearing undergrow
by volunteers cutting whatever they like to make the course easier and find your ball.

New drains to allow the water to drain from wet areas. Across 12th, 14th, 16th & 17th
fairways also across 14th to 3rd fairways.

Removal of blackberries, thistles,fog grass

Keep the rough mowed and control or eliminate the Parramatta grass

improving a lot of the bare patches on fairways

Management

Drainage in low points

fairway bunkers

No issues

Removal of dead trees in proximity to fairways, greens and paths

Better drainage in the couple of areas that get really bogie when we have heavy rain
Remove by spraying out the Parramatta grass from the rough areas on our course

the rough,[ 10 metres from fairway ] should be sandy wastes with native grasses heath etc,
would find ball easier, cut a massive amount of rough cutting as is now, appearance would
be much more natural and appealing

16/56

DATE
1/14/2022 12:20 PM

1/14/2022 9:43 AM
1/14/2022 9:20 AM
1/13/2022 10:43 AM

1/13/2022 10:23 AM
1/13/2022 10:12 AM

12/30/2021 8:00 PM

12/30/2021 8:58 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM

12/29/2021 10:38 AM
12/29/2021 10:37 AM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/27/2021 2:27 PM

12/22/2021 2:19 PM
12/21/2021 10:20 PM
12/19/2021 5:44 PM
12/19/2021 12:30 AM
12/16/2021 1:51 PM
12/15/2021 11:09 AM
12/14/2021 9:26 AM
12/13/2021 12:04 AM
12/12/2021 1:12 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/11/2021 12:12 PM
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

Clean up undergrowth, dead trees and long grass in Hazzard areas. Becomes a summer fire
risk.

The tees need to be bigger to allow more positions available to condense the wear and tear
and drainage on some

Drain 14th fairway
Keeping the greens in top condition
Water at several stations on the course. Toilets that work Paths in shared areas

In this order: Greens (too soft and bumpy, especially with insufficient movt of pins) during
cooler/wetter months. Green surrounds. Consistent quality of sand/lies in bunkers.

Making sure trees are trimmed so mowers can mow easily

90% of golfers slice, clear the RHS!! also clear the low scrub under trees, Drouin golf club
does this very well!!

remove all dead trees from course, remove saw grass from base of all trees to much time
wasted searching for balls

Bell on the top of the hill on 8th fairway
Watering all fairways

More constructive and unified communication between the board members and the course
superintendent and volunteers

Better playable sand in bunkers
Just keep doing what the guys r doing course is still best course in our association

Stop doing unnecessary work on the greens every couple of weeks, tidy up around trees
between fairways , over the last 3-4 years wet should now have been identified in the winter
months and action should be taken to improve these areas

Smoother and quicker greens. NOT slow bumpy and bouncing everywhere
Pace of play, slow play is horrible to be behind. Drinking water around the course.

Consolidation. Stability. No new projects. No more course alterations dreamt up by people
with good intentions but know knowledge or experience.Get the greens back to where they
were 30 years ago. We once had the best greens in Gippsland. Not anymore.

More fairway drainage and more watering during summer, spiking of fairways to help with
drainage and watering

Teeing areas as the 2nd has been improved immensely the rest should follow
Generally more work on the course would enhance the overall condition.
Perhaps removing some of the thick budh

Drainage on 1, 10, 14 Rectifying the old bunker on 7 into some form of formal hazard. It is
the ONLY part of the course constantly remarked on negatively by my playing partners.

Greens

Greens. Tee’s rough management

Drainage from 11th to 3rd holes

Getting rid of the grubs on the fairways

Improved drainage on 1st 10th and14th

Improved drainage on 1st 10th and14th

Take to par 72. Fairway bunkers. Fairway watering system.

Place a water hazard on the 7. Improve the drainage onthe 14 -2 @ 3

Look after tees better by moving markers more often and throwing sand on divots...Drainage
on very wet areas of course ie 12, 14, 2nd

Maintenance of current course.
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12/8/2021 9:15 PM

12/8/2021 3:55 PM

12/8/2021 10:26 AM
12/8/2021 8:09 AM
12/7/2021 3:39 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM

12/7/2021 12:05 PM
12/7/2021 9:04 AM

12/7/2021 8:18 AM

12/6/2021 8:21 PM
12/6/2021 7:17 PM
12/6/2021 6:25 PM

12/6/2021 5:48 PM
12/6/2021 5:37 PM
12/6/2021 5:30 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM

12/6/2021 4:34 PM

12/6/2021 3:05 PM
12/6/2021 1:23 PM
12/6/2021 1:06 PM
12/6/2021 12:43 PM

12/6/2021 12:26 PM
12/6/2021 12:10 PM
12/6/2021 11:58 AM
12/6/2021 11:46 AM
12/6/2021 11:43 AM
12/6/2021 11:43 AM
12/6/2021 11:05 AM
12/6/2021 10:56 AM
12/6/2021 10:46 AM

12/6/2021 10:27 AM
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

Removing high maintenance trees and replacing with suitable trees in strategic locations.
Bring it back to the original plan as designed by V . Morcom. NO water hazards

A hoe driven by small quad as | have seen employed elsewhere for raking bunkers or
something similar. Drainage to very wet areas such as the bottom of first and below the
green of 14th hole.

Some easier/shorter holes restricted to new players so they can gain confidence and
improve their skills without being discouraged.

Trees cut at 2mtr height

Bunker below right of 18th green

Roll greens?

open more often

quality of the fairways varies a bit especially near the rough

Watering system for fairways

Remove Parramatta grass,apart from being ugly it is dangerous for players wrists
drainage where required, less politics amongst the board.

Greens

stop overhanging trees blocking fairways

Level the ladies 3 tee, the tee's need to be level not on so much of an angle
Drainage, obvious his year. More even tees, several have slopes

Improving culture between committees and staff. Get a happy team work environment. Let
the super do his job he is trained to do. Ask questions to why things are happening. Not
telling him why things are happening. Be informed and happy to listen to other people’s
ideas and work as a club together.

More sand in bunkers
permanent watering on some fairways , and some drainage works on some holes

Consistent green speed
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12/6/2021 10:27 AM
12/6/2021 10:23 AM
12/6/2021 10:22 AM

12/6/2021 10:22 AM

12/6/2021 10:17 AM
12/6/2021 10:15 AM
12/6/2021 9:47 AM
12/6/2021 9:41 AM
12/6/2021 9:27 AM
12/6/2021 9:26 AM
12/6/2021 9:24 AM
12/6/2021 9:04 AM
12/6/2021 8:54 AM
12/6/2021 8:37 AM
12/6/2021 8:34 AM
12/6/2021 8:32 AM
12/6/2021 8:23 AM

12/6/2021 8:11 AM
12/6/2021 8:09 AM
11/29/2021 4:05 PM



Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

Q10 Please rate the degree to which you agree or disagree with the
following statements regarding the greens at Trafalgar Golf Club:

Answered: 92 Skipped: 39

I'm satisfied with the
greens

I'm satisfied with the
speed of the greens

I'm satisfied with the
rolling trueness of the
greens

I’'m satisfied with the
hardness of the greens
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

I'm satisfied with the
green surrounds 1st cut
grass length

I'm satisfied with the
green surrounds 2nd cut
grass length

I would like to see the
greens mowed more often

I would like to see the pin
placements changed
more often

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

[ ] Strongly agree [ ] Agree [ ] Neither agree, nor disagree
Disagree [ | Strongly disagree

20/56
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

STRONGLY AGREE NEITHER DISAGREE STRONGLY
AGREE AGREE NOR DISAGREE
DISAGREE
I’'m satisfied with the 16.30%  63.04% 7.61% 9.78% 3.26%
greens 15 58 7 9 3
I’'m satisfied with the 15.22%  58.70% 17.39% 6.52% 2.17%
speed of the greens 14 54 16 6 2
I’'m satisfied with the rolling 17.39%  59.78% 11.96% 7.61% 3.26%
trueness of the greens 16 55 11 7 3
I’'m satisfied with the 13.04%  66.30% 14.13% 5.43% 1.09%
hardness of the greens 12 61 13 5 1
I’'m satisfied with the green 18.68%  65.93% 9.89% 4.40% 1.10%
surrounds 1st cut grass 17 60 9 4 1
length
I’'m satisfied with the green 12.09%  67.03% 14.29% 4.40% 2.20%
surrounds 2nd cut grass 11 61 13 4 2
length
I would like to see the 4.49%  17.98% 58.43% 12.36% 6.74%
greens mowed more often 4 16 52 11 6
| would like to see the pin 14.44%  37.78% 34.44% 10.00% 3.33%
placements changed more 13 34 31 9 3
often
COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED WITH THE GREENS"
1 Varies in different times of the year
2 The Greens are all different which is good, with interesting challenging shape. no need to
change the existing greens setup.

3 Greens are the courses weakness at present.
4 could be a bit quicker
5 Trafalgar would be the hardest place in Australia to maintain good grass greens throughout

the year due to the rainfall damp and very cold overnight temperatures not allowing the
greens to dry out for 6 months of the year

6 greens have more introduced grasses/weeds in pass 15 years, but we only have 1 curator
now

7 For significant part of the year.

8 Greens are extremely slow, bouncing and bumpy

9 refer above. Where has all of our good grass gone?

10 Sometimes they seem to get a black colouring to them

11 Considerable moss on some greens

12 Considerable moss on some greens

13 Have been quite consistent throughout a wet winter which is commendable. A mechanical

14
15
16
17

roller may be an advantage.

They need to be cord at least once a year

they are first class and a credit to the club

Need to get rid of the fingers that in some of the greens

Greens are a tricky one. With the quality of the irrigation system and only having 1 staff for
grounds. You can’t expect to have glass like greens week in and week out. The amount of
time spent doing that you would need another 2 full time staff to manage.

COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED WITH THE SPEED OF THE GREENS"

21/56

TOTAL  WEIGHTED
AVERAGE
92 2.21
92 2.22
92 2.20
92 2.15
91 2.03
91 2.18
89 2.99
90 2.50
DATE

1/13/2022 10:43 AM

12/29/2021 10:01 PM

12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/19/2021 5:44 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/11/2021 12:12 PM

12/7/2021 1:05 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 11:46 AM
12/6/2021 11:43 AM
12/6/2021 11:43 AM
12/6/2021 11:05 AM

12/6/2021 10:56 AM
12/6/2021 9:27 AM
12/6/2021 8:34 AM
12/6/2021 8:23 AM

DATE
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

Sometimes too fast
| have trouble putting anyway. Do not want them too difficult.

46 weeks of the year the greens are too slow. Greens should be cut or rolled prior to every
Wednesday or Saturday prior to competitions.

They can quite often be too slow

No but due to the Gippsland damp climate it is so difficult to maintain fungus and other
diseases in the hreend

Smoother and quicker greens. NOT slow bumpy and bouncing everywhere
Could be faster

Slow to dead slow for 49 weeks of the year.

More consistency with all greens presently

All weather depended to the time of year. As stated above. Need more man power to get
more of a consistent weekly play.

Too much variation

COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED WITH THE ROLLING TRUENESS OF THE GREENS"

The greens have improved but they are still bumpy, a greens roller should be purchased as
a matter of priority.

Like previously stated it must be so difficult to maintain good firm conditions throughout the
yest

I think a greens roller would help
Smoother and quicker greens. NOT slow bumpy and bouncing everywhere

The greens have changed over the last few years. Most of the good gradd has gone. The
ball does not run true and a lot of the borrow has gone, possibly because the greens are
always long.

They need to be rolled

Occasionally on some greens the ball rolls away from the hole regardless of which direction
one is putting from. | think it's because the holes haven't been changed often enough
resulting in a depression around the pin from foot traffic. The 15th seems to be the main
culprit.

Greens can be soft and effected but foot traffic

COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED WITH THE HARDNESS OF THE GREENS"
In general the greens are OK most of the time.

We have had one of our wettest last 3 months at Trafalgar, please tell me how can you have
hard firm greens when it is so wet

Smoother and quicker greens. NOT slow bumpy and bouncing everywhere
Could be firmer
Repairing very fewer pitch marks over last three months

Need to be softer

COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED WITH THE GREEN SURROUNDS 1ST CUT GRASS
LENGTH"

We have a good knowledgeable curator who | believe is doing a good job, please allow him
to continue his setting up of the course

needs to be more consistent all over course (some good some ordinary)
Generally ok but some poor areas.
Country course the surroundings are okay

Some great work has been done on the green surrouds.
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1/14/2022 9:43 AM
1/13/2022 9:57 AM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/27/2021 2:27 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 11:05 AM
12/6/2021 8:23 AM

11/29/2021 4:05 PM

DATE
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM

12/6/2021 10:56 AM
12/6/2021 10:22 AM

11/29/2021 4:05 PM

DATE
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 11:05 AM

12/6/2021 8:34 AM
DATE

12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/8/2021 3:55 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

| believe green first cuts should be used as a defence for some greens which do not already
have this built into their levels such as the 18 or 3rd. But greens like almost all of the par 3s
which are very flat and true should be cut short.

Excellent.

COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED WITH THE GREEN SURROUNDS 2ND CUT GRASS
LENGTH"

The 2nd cut of rough should be longer and prevent long range putting off the green and
encourage touch chipping.

This is where most of the cart damage occurs. Extending the 1st cut grass and banning
carts from traveling across it could provide a manageable solution (particularly in problem
areas like left side 9, left side 10, left side 11, front right 17 etc

Make it longer more Penal

Too long

COMMENTS FOR "I WOULD LIKE TO SEE THE GREENS MOWED MORE OFTEN"
whos going to do it (more cost)

How many times are they currently mowed? Does this change with the seasons?

Just when they need it. Don't want them too fast.

Greens mowing should be the priority of the greens committee - all other things can wait.
| can't say how often they are mowed

We are not a Melbourne club with 20 staff, we are a small country golf club held in high
regard by a lot of visiting golfers over a long period of time

its a time [labour ] thing | guess
Need more staff to mow which we can't afford

| would like to see consistent greens. Often the greens for Saturday is much better than
Wednesday

Yes please 2 times a week and rolled more

If they were to be faster would need more mowing an maintenance maybe not in the best
financial interest of the club

Dont need too. Just present the greens at their best for competition days
Before every competition round on Saturday's.
Rolled

All comes down to weather. What happens during the week with other works. And time.

COMMENTS FOR "1 WOULD LIKE TO SEE THE PIN PLACEMENTS CHANGED MORE
OFTEN"

mores staff to do it?? why??
As above

Pins dont get changed much more than one every 10 days, they should be changed at least
once a week.

Yes | believe they should be moved once every week

cups seem to get lose there edge sharpness

Especially in Winter when greens are softer/wetter.

Sometimes excess traffic affects the arou d hole making putting more challenging

Every 3 weeks it seems like something is being done to the greens , we never get 3 - 4
weeks with out some sort of renovation

Same pin location makes it easy the next day and stop putting the flag at the back it
doesn’t make it hard

as above
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12/6/2021 12:43 PM

12/6/2021 11:05 AM
DATE

12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/7/2021 1:05 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM

DATE
1/14/2022 9:20 AM

1/13/2022 10:43 AM
1/13/2022 9:57 AM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM
12/27/2021 2:27 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/7/2021 12:05 PM
12/6/2021 7:17 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM

12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 10:22 AM
12/6/2021 9:47 AM
12/6/2021 8:23 AM
DATE

1/14/2022 9:20 AM
1/13/2022 10:43 AM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM
12/6/2021 7:17 PM
12/6/2021 5:30 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM

12/6/2021 4:35 PM
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Occasionally when pins have been left without change ie for perhaps two weeks they can
tend to lift which can affect putting

Should be according to the event and wear & tear.

Why ? More labour intensive, more $$

24/56

12/6/2021 11:05 AM

12/6/2021 10:27 AM
12/6/2021 10:23 AM



Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

Q11 Please rate the degree to which you agree or disagree with the
following statements regarding the fairways at Trafalgar Golf Club:

Answered: 93 Skipped: 38

I'm satisfied with the
fairways

I'm satisfied with the
fairway grass length

I’'m satisfied with the
fairway grass cover

I’'m satisfied with the
fairway primary cut width

25/56



I'm satisfied with the
fairway primary cut
distance from the tee

I'm satisfied with the
fairway 2nd cut length

I'm satisfied with the
fairways 3rd cut length

I'm satisfied with the
Parramatta grass along
some fairways? i.e. 3rd,
4th, 6th, 8th,

Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

26/56
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I'm satisfied with the tree
debris that regularly
deposits on the fairways

0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  B0%  B0%  T0% 90%
. Strongly agree . Adree Meither agree, nor disagree
. Disagree [ | Strongly disagree
STRONGLY  AGREE NEITHER DISAGREE STRONGLY
AGREE AGREE DISAGREE
NOR
DISAGREE
I'm satisfied with the fairways 31.87%  65.93% 2.20% 0.00% 0.00%
29 60 2 0 0

I’'m satisfied with the fairway 23.08%  63.74% 10.99% 2.20% 0.00%
grass length 21 58 10 2 0
I’'m satisfied with the fairway 21.74%  64.13% 13.04% 1.09% 0.00%
grass cover 20 59 12 1 0
I’'m satisfied with the fairway 19.78%  72.53% 4.40% 1.10% 2.20%
primary cut width 18 66 4 1 2
I’'m satisfied with the fairway 19.78%  61.54% 14.29% 3.30% 1.10%
primary cut distance from the 18 56 13 3 1
tee
I’'m satisfied with the fairway 13.19%  70.33% 14.29% 0.00% 2.20%
2nd cut length 12 64 13 0 2
I'm satisfied with the fairways 14.94%  55.17% 26.44% 1.15% 2.30%
3rd cut length 13 48 23 1 2
I’'m satisfied with the 6.67% 21.11% 27.78% 22.22% 22.22%
Parramatta grass along some 6 19 25 20 20
fairways? i.e. 3rd, 4th, 6th, 8th,
9th, 12th, 18th
I’'m satisfied with the tree 5.43%  16.30% 32.61% 31.52% 14.13%
debris that regularly deposits 5 15 30 29 13

on the fairways

COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED WITH THE FAIRWAYS"
1 Some areas need more legend couch

N

replaced with automated sprays like Mirboo North GC.

There are still some areas that could have plugs of couch planted
Yes our fairway grass has improved immensely

fairways are excellent

Better than most courses in the district

There okay but greens are bad

Good work done

© 0o N o o b W

Excellent

27156

The fairways are really improved but the outdated travelling irrigators need to be retired and

100%

TOTAL  WEIGHTED

AVERAGE
91 1.70
91 1.92
92 1.93
91 1.93
91 2.04
91 2.08
87 2.21
90 3.32
92 3.33

DATE
1/13/2022 10:12 AM

12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/27/2021 2:27 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/7/2021 3:39 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
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There coming along quite well however we can not stop improving
On almost every hole lies are comparable to many prominent metropolitan courses

Some bare areas need topping up with soil and something needs to be done with RH side of
7th

With exception of bare areas mostly caused by trees.

COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED WITH THE FAIRWAY GRASS LENGTH"
Could be a bit longer which would leave fewer divots.

Most of the time it is okay, although the course seems to be at its best for a Saturday
always working on it Wednesdays.

| like good grass under the ball, not too tight a lie.

Again this should be left to the curator, our sandy soil does not allow the fairways to be cut
too short a couple of hot days and the couch grass will be damaged and burnt off

could be a few mil longer to allow for dips and thin areas
Okay but greens are bad

With the grass type always needs to be longer in winter and with the thickness in summer
has bounce but also weed resistance

Excellent
Could be cut a milimetre or two higher
The lush fairways are an often remarked feature of Traf.

However | think the length of to grass on the hill on the 8th is to long. It could be a bit
shorter | think a level just to stop the ball rolling back would be better

COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED WITH THE FAIRWAY GRASS COVER"
Still a few dry and bare areas where roots from some kind of trees encroach

A few minor areas require attention, otherwise good

Patches still need work to give full cover.

Better irrigation system installed would help fix bare patches.
There are still some areas that could have plugs of couch planted
Some bare areas need repair

Renew areas of native couch with Legend

More work could be done in regards to the tree roots drying out the fairway and not allowing
grass to grow

it is getting there
Excellent

In the main I'm satisfied but there are some bad bare patches ( left short of green on 7) that
never seem to get repaired or GUR

Fairways are okay greens are bad

Excellent

Except for bare areas as above.

Though the 7th could be improved.

Patchy is areas where trees interfere with grass growth 7th and 16th

bare patches near edges of fairways could be improved

COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED WITH THE FAIRWAY PRIMARY CUT WIDTH"
Fairways are far too wide in places and do not reward accuracy off the tee.

Good amount of swaives
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12/6/2021 12:10 PM
12/6/2021 11:05 AM
12/6/2021 10:46 AM

12/6/2021 10:27 AM

DATE
1/14/2022 9:43 AM

1/13/2022 9:57 AM

12/29/2021 10:01 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/8/2021 3:55 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM

12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 4:34 PM
12/6/2021 12:43 PM
12/6/2021 9:24 AM

DATE
1/14/2022 9:43 AM

1/13/2022 10:43 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM
12/27/2021 2:27 PM
12/21/2021 10:20 PM
12/13/2021 12:04 AM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/8/2021 3:55 PM
12/7/2021 3:39 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 10:27 AM
12/6/2021 10:22 AM
12/6/2021 10:15 AM
12/6/2021 8:37 AM

DATE
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/7/2021 3:39 PM
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Yes

Excellent

COMMENTS FOR "I’M SATISFIED WITH THE FAIRWAY PRIMARY CUT DISTANCE
FROM THE TEE"
Fine for me, difficult for other members of the club, should not be lengthened

Drains redone would help (aging population membership)
For most Men OK, but for Ladies and Beginners it could be closer on some holes.

This problem could be solved with more variety in tees and Golf Australia ratings for these
shorter course to enable all abilities to compete.

3rd & 16th fairways are a long way from the back tee placements

| would like the rough to be moved up but | understand the old guys won't be able to get
over the rough

Maybe black tees to be introduced to make some holes more challenging for big hitters

No need to change. If the seniors want to reduce distance then get them to play off the
ladies tees.

Higher handicap golfers find reaching some of the fairways difficult

COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED WITH THE FAIRWAY 2ND CUT LENGTH"

Rough should all be one length, so that the ball can be found in a reasonable amount of
time. This would help attract more green fees and trade groups.

The light rough is generally indistinguishable from the fairways due to rough being cut so
often.

Could be longer to protect balls running into treed areas (this would introduce a 'penalty’ for
missing the fairway but also possibly speed up play (with less ball searching)

It's pretty much different on every hole

With the trees always a struggle to grow the grass over all happy. Maybe a stick rake could
be an investment

COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED WITH THE FAIRWAYS 3RD CUT LENGTH"
As above
Sometimes too long

| like clean fairways where you can find your ball, but OK to be enough rough grass to
create a challenge.

The heavy rough area no longer exists at Trafalgar, the rough mower is left just as short and

now cuts right up to the base of all the trees removing the vegetation which exposes the

roots. Some of these areas players should loose their ball, the grass does not need to be so

short they can find their ball like on the fairway.
Is there a third cut?

Some of the rough dose get too long at times
not sure what you mean?

There is no 3rd cut length it’s different on every hole

2779777

A more defined second cut,followed by a higher third cut.

The ability to find the ball when is difficult when the grass has not kept down to a
reasonable level

COMMENTS FOR "I'M SATISFIED WITH THE PARRAMATTA GRASS ALONG SOME
FAIRWAYS? I.E. 3RD, 4TH, 6TH, 8TH, 9TH, 12TH, 18TH"

Adds an extra challenge

you have had years and years to get rid of it and nothing has been done. live with it
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12/6/2021 5:22 PM

12/6/2021 4:35 PM
DATE

1/13/2022 10:43 AM
1/13/2022 10:12 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/8/2021 10:26 AM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM

12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM

12/6/2021 11:46 AM

DATE
1/13/2022 10:43 AM

12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/7/2021 1:05 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM

DATE
1/13/2022 10:43 AM

1/13/2022 9:57 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM

12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/27/2021 2:27 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 10:22 AM
12/6/2021 9:24 AM

DATE

1/14/2022 9:43 AM
1/14/2022 9:20 AM



i

© 00 N o O

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20

~N o o A W NP

10
11

12
13
14

15

Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

Don't know grasses, leave it as is.

Parramatta grass should be killed off/fremoved. It makes these holes less attractive with the
pocky nature a wrist breaker and the worst (non) feature on these holes.

| think the parramatta grass is a feature and defence of our short course.
So long as we keep it out of the fairways i don't have an issue with it
This grass is too hard to play out of for the average golfer

You can unfair lies in the Parramatta grass

This weed should be sprayed out or at least controlled, if sprayed out it would be replaced
with couch grass which not only makes our course playing conditions better it is such an
unfair grass to play from especially for the average and beginner golfers, if left all rough
areas will be taken over by the Parramatta grass

it can be hard to pay out of, but its native , and can find your ball easly
No - hate it except above back of greens - stops it going into the bush
Too close to primary cut and introduces 'pot-luck’ with bounces and lies
Yep all good there no

Haven't played in a few months however we are working hard to eradicate it but with the
thousands of seeds from each and viability of seed in the soil it will be an ongoing
challenge. From what | have seen they are working hard on it.

No problem, so long as it is kept out of the fairways
The parramatta grass creates a double penalty

A program for elimination would be a benefit.

It very hard to eliminate, just live with it

Would like to see this eradicated if possible.

would like to see it cut back if possible

COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED WITH THE TREE DEBRIS THAT REGULARLY
DEPOSITS ON THE FAIRWAYS"

Some dirty trees could be removed especially on the 7th and 17th

get a fairway blower as a priority instead of using the rough mower!

Remove and replace these trees

A lot of natives planted here are not indigenous and not suited

This can't be helped with the windy it can interfere with play. Gets cleared fairly quickly.
Need a drive-along pickup rake to assist management of debris.

Its a feature of our natural course, tree lined fairways have fallen sticks and bark. | think the
grounds staff a pre-occupied with a clean and tidy fairway, often fairway mowing is being
done with the rough mower to blow the debris off the fairways.

It increase the work load for the staff, only way to reduce that is to get rid of the dirty trees.

Fallen sticks and leaves need to be mechanically picked up, not just blown to the sides of
fairways as the next strong wind blows them back onto the fairway

Trees on the course have been a great amenity that has suffered at the whim of a few

We need a machine that will pick up the leaves and small branches on the fairways, just
blowing them to one side and allowing this debris to be blown back in the next windy day,
does not make sense

Seasonal by weather
that is life - we live in a windy environment - don't blame the trees.

Not much can be done about high wind-storm events but some fairways (and esp. greens
like 12 are routinely covered in debris)

I know staffing may not allow it funds but a blower to remove leave litter would be beneficial
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1/13/2022 9:57 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM

12/29/2021 10:21 AM
12/27/2021 2:27 PM
12/21/2021 10:20 PM
12/21/2021 1:56 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/7/2021 3:39 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM

12/6/2021 4:35 PM

12/6/2021 12:10 PM
12/6/2021 10:27 AM
12/6/2021 10:23 AM
12/6/2021 10:22 AM

12/6/2021 9:27 AM
DATE

1/14/2022 9:43 AM
1/14/2022 9:20 AM
1/13/2022 10:43 AM
1/13/2022 10:12 AM
1/13/2022 9:57 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/27/2021 2:27 PM

12/21/2021 10:20 PM

12/19/2021 12:30 AM

12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/8/2021 3:55 PM
12/7/2021 3:39 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM

12/6/2021 7:17 PM
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Remove the trees responsible
No get a blower and blow the leaves off the fairways and greens

I want the trees to be there, with trees come debris. Feel like the survey is build to be
negative towards greens staff.

Only thing | object to is when it is stacked up against the trees.

I think a local rule which allows moving debris on the fairway without penalty if the ball
moves should be introduced.

Its something you can't change unless you have more staff

All debris around base of trees should be removed immediately. More whippersnipping
around base of trees. An eyesore

Get a fairway blower....Urgently

| think its cleaned up quickly, but deposits around base of tree's needs clearing more
frequently and high cut away.

we do not have the staff to remove it so it is a fact of life

You can’t do anything about this. Unless you remove all the trees. Shouldn’t even be an
issue. We are a bush land course.
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12/6/2021 6:25 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM

12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 12:43 PM

12/6/2021 11:46 AM
12/6/2021 11:05 AM

12/6/2021 10:23 AM
12/6/2021 10:22 AM

12/6/2021 9:27 AM
12/6/2021 8:23 AM



Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

Q12 Please rate the degree to which you agree or disagree with the
following statements regarding the ‘'rough' areas at Trafalgar Golf Club:

Answered: 93 Skipped: 38

I'm satisfied with the Rough
areas of the course

The current grass mowing
be maintained in the
rough

Some of the rough should
not be mowed

More of the rough should
be mown in some areas

32/56



I'm satisfied for some low
branches to be trimmed
for mower access

| would be satisfied if
fairway bordering trees
were heavily trimmed or
removed

I'm satisfied with the
indigenous vegetation
areas around the course

I'm satisfied with the
wildlife that live in these
areas

Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey
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| always enter these areas
in search of my ball

I would like to see ground
cover removed from the
Indigenous vegetation
areas where ball
searching could occur

| consider that some trees
around the course are a
safety hazard due to
falling limbs or falling

I’'m satisfied for invasive
tree species (cedar
wattles) to be removed
from the course

Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

[ 10% 200 30% 40% 50% 60% 0% a0%

. Strongly agree . Agree

Disagree [ | Strongly disagree

[ ] Neither agree, nor disagree

34/56

a0%

100%



Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

I’'m satisfied with the Rough
areas of the course

The current grass mowing be
maintained in the rough

Some of the rough should not
be mowed

More of the rough should be
mown in some areas

I’'m satisfied for some low
branches to be trimmed for
mower access

| would be satisfied if fairway
bordering trees were heavily
trimmed or removed

I’'m satisfied with the
indigenous vegetation areas
around the course

I’'m satisfied with the wildlife
that live in these areas

| always enter these areas in
search of my ball

| would like to see ground cover
removed from the Indigenous
vegetation areas where ball
searching could occur

| consider that some trees
around the course are a safety
hazard due to falling limbs or
falling

I’'m satisfied for invasive tree
species (cedar wattles) to be
removed from the course

a N W N P H®

STRONGLY  AGREE NEITHER DISAGREE STRONGLY
AGREE AGREE DISAGREE
NOR

DISAGREE
10.87%  41.30% 26.09% 17.39% 4.35%
10 38 24 16 4
25.27%  57.14% 10.99% 5.49% 1.10%
23 52 10 5 1
549%  14.29% 19.78% 38.46% 21.98%
5 13 18 35 20
6.52%  35.87% 44.57% 8.70% 4.35%
6 33 41 8 4
47.31%  46.24% 2.15% 3.23% 1.08%
44 43 2 3 1
20.43%  22.58% 30.11% 17.20% 9.68%
19 21 28 16 9
17.20%  48.39% 25.81% 6.45% 2.15%
16 45 24 6 2
30.11%  46.24% 13.98% 5.38% 4.30%
28 43 13 5 4
7.95%  43.18% 34.09% 12.50% 2.27%
7 38 30 11 2
3.37%  23.60% 40.45% 20.22% 12.36%
3 21 36 18 11
39.13%  30.43% 22.83% 5.43% 2.17%
36 28 21 5 2
40.86%  39.78% 11.83% 6.45% 1.08%
38 37 11 6 1

| am always in it so do not want it too difficult.

Spray put Parramatta grass and repair bare areas

the mowers struggles to cut this type of grass

© 0 ~N o

forward. Not.

the rough is the rough
Some areas are quite bare

There is not one consistent grass

10 Parramatta grass is bad news

11 Parramatta grass is bad news

12 Removal of bracken fern in common landing areas recommended

35/56

COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED WITH THE ROUGH AREAS OF THE COURSE"
Bare areas need attention

The rough should be areas the grounds staff should not have to manage very much.

Spray out the parramatta grass would make the rough areas better to play golf from, plus

A lot of vegetation has been removed and now it is covered in long grass. Great step

TOTAL  WEIGHTED
AVERAGE
92 2.63
91 2.00
91 3.57
92 2.68
93 1.65
93 2.73
93 2.28
93 2.08
88 2.58
89 3.15
92 2.01
93 1.87
DATE

1/13/2022 10:12 AM
1/13/2022 9:57 AM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM
12/21/2021 10:20 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/7/2021 3:39 PM
12/6/2021 7:17 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM

12/6/2021 11:43 AM
12/6/2021 11:43 AM
12/6/2021 10:27 AM
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COMMENTS FOR "THE CURRENT GRASS MOWING BE MAINTAINED IN THE ROUGH"

Most golfers can find their balls and keep play moving

In the rough you have no right to find your ball, you should be thankful to find your ball, if
you can't hit at it take an unplayable or reload.

Please do not allow the grass in the rough to be come too high not only the average golfer
cannot get out of the long grass but it makes finding golf balls harder to find, slowing down
the game

be consistent not just where a section of members hit

Ok

Reduce rough areas to be mowed and this will reduce maintenance and costs.
More frequently in the Spring

COMMENTS FOR "SOME OF THE ROUGH SHOULD NOT BE MOWED"

tell us where

Only areas not to be mower would be the designated tree/native vegetation areas.
Rough areas should be conserved

There are already areas that are not mowed, i feel this is enough.

The average golfer should be able to find their golf ball and have a good chance of playing
out of the rough which mainly effects these players

as commented, keep it natural, not domestic grasses

it should be left at a manageable height

Make it long | areas so you play away from like a bunker
Reinstate native vegetation.

Makes finding balls too difficult thus holding up the field

Rough around the perimeter of the course should be left natural

COMMENTS FOR "MORE OF THE ROUGH SHOULD BE MOWN IN SOME AREAS"
There is the right balance

Recent stop of mowing behind 13th tee be resumed
Do not understand question.

Fairways are there for the golf and rough is the punishment on a course with no water
hazards in play.

course already looks more like a park now than 15 years ago
Depends on what areas.
Rough advance the ball not go for green

The roughs should be cut to make the course less difficult for the less able golfers and
more challenging for the better players.

Better qualified than me to answer this

Better qualified than me to answer this

COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED FOR SOME LOW BRANCHES TO BE TRIMMED FOR
MOWER ACCESS"

It is now being improved which is good
its not only for mower access it for safety of the driver, just ask the volunteers
A safety issue

Safety first for maintenance/mowing people, plus better/easier rough maintenance via
current mowing equipment and resources.

Mowers should not be mowing under trees, how how this just become a problem, its
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DATE
1/14/2022 9:43 AM

12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/8/2021 3:55 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 10:27 AM

DATE
1/14/2022 9:20 AM

12/29/2021 10:01 PM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM
12/27/2021 2:27 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/7/2021 3:39 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 1:06 PM
12/6/2021 12:10 PM

DATE
1/14/2022 9:43 AM

1/13/2022 10:43 AM
1/13/2022 9:57 AM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 12:43 PM

12/6/2021 11:43 AM

12/6/2021 11:43 AM
DATE

1/14/2022 9:43 AM
1/14/2022 9:20 AM
1/13/2022 9:57 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM

12/29/2021 10:21 AM
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

because all the other trees have been cut down, fallen over or vegetation adjacent has been
removed. Its progressive deforestation from the ground up.

Yes, OHS issue
Trees must be trimmed to allow machinery to be able to cut the grass

If done well this could also introduce more risk-reward opportunities by opening up line of
sight to green and green surrounds

Safety is paramount and if this is required so be it
Yep
Health and safety comes to mind

COMMENTS FOR "1 WOULD BE SATISFIED IF FAIRWAY BORDERING TREES WERE
HEAVILY TRIMMED OR REMOVED"

Some trees have branches now overhanging. These are just increasing in size. Some trees
are causing bare patches due to root invasion.

leave the indigenous trees or prune

If not a messy tree, trim. If messy, remove and replace
If they need it and are dangerous

Depends on level of safety hazard.

There have been far too many trees removed in in the past ten years, check out the aerial
photos to see how many trees have been removed.

Only if they are dangerous or having a detrimental impact to the playing surfaces
We are losing trees to natural attrition any tree adjustment can be performed at that time

The number trees die naturally they can be replaced into a better position when this occurs
it would be advisable to formulate a plan now to this endsition

Removal or heavy trimming should occur to reduce risk of falling limbs.

Trees should be only trimmed so that machinery can cut the grass, please do not remove
trees, as they are an integral part of our golf course

that's part of the course defence, we do not have fairway bunkers
only if they have become a hazard to members or staff

Depends challenges still need to exist

Remove dangerous dead trees only

Yep it'll help me take more short cuts

Only if required to maintain sunlight for grass growing

Here we go. Do we want a park like Warragul? Not likely.

Heavily trimmed. Trees add interest.

What trees in particular?

Which trees/fairways far too general question

In some cases yes. A few trees do need trimming around the course. But all case by case.

COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED WITH THE INDIGENOUS VEGETATION AREAS
AROUND THE COURSE"

Some could be improved with some cultural slow burns
Wattles need to be removed
We need more

Does anyone really know what is indigenous to this area, if yes where is this documented
so the ongoing consistency of management is possible?

The indgenous trees are not adequacy protected by the tree policy and the regeneration
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12/27/2021 2:27 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM

12/6/2021 7:17 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM

12/6/2021 10:23 AM
DATE

1/14/2022 9:43 AM

1/14/2022 9:20 AM
1/13/2022 10:43 AM
1/13/2022 9:57 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/27/2021 2:27 PM
12/22/2021 2:19 PM
12/21/2021 1:56 PM

12/13/2021 12:04 AM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/8/2021 3:55 PM
12/6/2021 7:17 PM
12/6/2021 6:25 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 12:43 PM
12/6/2021 11:05 AM
12/6/2021 10:15 AM

12/6/2021 8:23 AM
DATE

1/14/2022 9:43 AM
1/13/2022 10:43 AM
1/12/2022 12:10 PM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM

12/29/2021 10:21 AM
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

areas are not being conserved adequately.
Too many trees have been removed especially on the back 9

The number of trees removed has altered the character of the.coursetoo many trees are
dying of natural attrition

Coastal wattle is not indigenous. It should be eradicated

Yes there are some areas that contain native plants that are unique to our area
as commented we should encourage more, we have lost o lot of our heath etc
too many cedar wattles choking out the natives

Don't like the reedy grasses around course as it it hard to find balls when they disappear in
there

Yes very nice

They have been absolutely trashed by do gooders. Go and have a look at what they have
achieved at Leongatha South.

I'd like to see some replanting
Depends on areas classified

indigenous vegetation should be a priority along with the removal of vegetation that
threatens indigenous vegetation

COMMENTS FOR "I’M SATISFIED WITH THE WILDLIFE THAT LIVE IN THESE AREAS"
Rabbits can be a problem at times

whats the option? relocate

Not sure about wombat poo on tees, or rabbit holes everywhere but its okay. Don't like
snakes

Natural wildlife maybe. Don't need rabbits or foxes. The primary purpose is a Golf Course, |
would not be in favour of turning it into a nature reserve. Not |

The area under our favourite tawny frogmouths have been progressively cleared of
vegetation (to find ones ball - over excited rough mower operator). Previously the braken
and other shrubs were on islands and outcrops along the RHS of the 8th fairway but they
have been progressively mowed to leave bare sandy wastelands. Wildlife cannot exist
without refuges of habitat around the course.

Rabbits, foxes and wombats need to be discouraged
Rabbits excepted

The tawny frogmouth birds are a real highlight to our golf course, but wombats and rabbits
should be discouraged

like to see more, but habitat loss hasn't helped
Rabbits causing damage to bunker edges
No issues

Most of the birds have done. The place has been overun by Australian Minors. All the
Finches etc have long gone.

Rabbit diggings seem to be now under control

Who's job is it to remove the Snakes, rabbits, wombats ?

COMMENTS FOR "I ALWAYS ENTER THESE AREAS IN SEARCH OF MY BALL"
Not in the summer time due to possible snakes bur that is not a problem

If a ball is hit in there i will look for it
if its that thick off fairway play another ball
Depends if its a new pro V! I'm just ultra careful in snake season.

| haven’t been in a situation that I've had a look near animal habitat
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12/22/2021 2:19 PM
12/21/2021 1:56 PM

12/13/2021 12:04 AM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/7/2021 3:39 PM
12/6/2021 5:37 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM

12/6/2021 12:43 PM
12/6/2021 10:27 AM
12/6/2021 10:15 AM

DATE
1/14/2022 9:43 AM

1/14/2022 9:20 AM
1/13/2022 9:57 AM

12/29/2021 10:01 PM

12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/21/2021 10:20 PM
12/13/2021 12:04 AM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/6/2021 6:25 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM

12/6/2021 11:05 AM
12/6/2021 10:23 AM

DATE
1/14/2022 9:43 AM

12/27/2021 2:27 PM
12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
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Some areas should be no go zones.

COMMENTS FOR "1 WOULD LIKE TO SEE GROUND COVER REMOVED FROM THE
INDIGENOUS VEGETATION AREAS WHERE BALL SEARCHING COULD OCCUR"

Where is this?

If they are worreid about finding their ball in such areas, make the areas GUR or a free drop
and drop zone.

This native vegetation needs to survive and not be cut with mowers
play another ball
what does this mean? bulldoze the indigenous area?

A better solution would be use of lateral hazards in some spots (ie right side of 4). This
gives the option of a drop and would speed up play (and possibly justify more risk-reward
shots).

Don’t make it a Parkland course it's a Country course
Absolutely not

Wonderful. What next remove all vegetation. Then you could find your ball that you have
used for the last 10 rounds.

| like the idea of the course being a habitat. Just not for ferals

ground cover that is not indigenous

COMMENTS FOR "I CONSIDER THAT SOME TREES AROUND THE COURSE ARE A
SAFETY HAZARD DUE TO FALLING LIMBS OR FALLING"

#29

A full walk around and study/identification by Arborist should be annual consideration. Some
trees may need more spontaneous decision as seasonal needs and tree conditions dictate.

Get in a trained arborist annually to assess not someone looking to use the course to
supplement their winter firewood pile.

This is not an area that the average player could answer with any great accuracy as this
would best be addressed by a professional such as an arborist

Dead trees pose a very real safety hazard and need to be inspected regularly
or falling what?

Usually only after storm damage (and problem areas generally get cleared up promptly).
Perhaps some safety tape could be put out to mark these spots after storms.

Trees are natural hazards, regular arboretum inspections should maintain safety fire players
Yes but don’t use that as an excuse to cut down more

No worse than driving to the golf club if not safer

Thats because they are all dying. Nothing planted to replace them.

Great work has been done removing safety hazards.

COMMENTS FOR "I’'M SATISFIED FOR INVASIVE TREE SPECIES (CEDAR WATTLES)
TO BE REMOVED FROM THE COURSE"

Still a few seedlings coming up in the bush area

Cedar and coastal wattles are self seeding and unless removed or contained regularly would
take over the native bush ares

This is defined in the tree management plan - as long as the trees are replaced to maintain
the character of the holes. Cannot clear fell them all at once.

As long as they are in replaced
Also Coastal Wattle

They are just a weed and have no place on our course
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12/6/2021 4:35 PM
DATE

1/13/2022 9:57 AM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/7/2021 3:39 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM

12/6/2021 12:43 PM
12/6/2021 12:10 PM

12/6/2021 10:15 AM
DATE

1/13/2022 10:12 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM

12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/19/2021 12:30 AM

12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/7/2021 3:39 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM

12/6/2021 7:17 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM

12/6/2021 12:43 PM
DATE

1/14/2022 9:43 AM
1/13/2022 10:12 AM

12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/21/2021 1:56 PM
12/13/2021 12:04 AM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM
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at least keep them under control
the sooner the better.
To be replaced by endemic species

Sure

Only to be replaced with native veg that encourages native bees and birds

Under careful supervision.
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12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/7/2021 3:39 PM
12/6/2021 7:17 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
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Q13 Please rate the degree to which you agree or disagree with the
following statements regarding the bunkers at Trafalgar Golf Club:

Answered: 93 Skipped: 38

I'm satisfied with the
bunkers

The sand is too thin

The sand is too thick

The sand is too wet
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The bunkers are well
maintained

The bunkers retain
too much water

I'm satisfied with the
bunkers

The sand is too thin

The sand is too thick

The sand is too wet

The bunkers are well

maintained

The bunkers retain
too much water
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20%

30%

40% 50%

60%

70%

80% 90%

. Strongly agree . Agree . Meither agree, nor disagree
[ Disagres [ | Sirongly disagree

STRONGLY
AGREE

7.61%
7

1.10%
1

3.33%
3

3.49%
3

7.69%
7

6.59%
6

AGREE

34.78%
32

28.57%
26

12.22%
11

23.26%
20

35.16%
32

28.57%
26

NEITHER AGREE
NOR DISAGREE

31.52%
29

43.96%
40

45.56%
41

54.65%
47

40.66%
37

48.35%
44

COMMENTS FOR "I’M SATISFIED WITH THE BUNKERS"
Needs white fine sand

In them often enough, okay when raked.

OK when groomed and not socking wet.
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DISAGREE

20.65%
19

20.88%
19

30.00%
27

15.12%
13

12.09%
11

15.38%
14

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

5.43%
5

5.49%
5

8.89%
8

3.49%
3

4.40%
4

1.10%
1

The bunkers have been neglected by the greenskeeper and the club over the past ten

100%

TOTAL

92

91

90

86

91

91

DATE

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

2.82

3.01

3.29

2.92

2.70

2.76

1/14/2022 12:29 PM

1/13/2022 9:57 AM

12/29/2021 10:01 PM

12/29/2021 10:21 AM
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

Now thanks to volunteers the bunkers are raked regularly
you cant look after them properly so why have them?
There are three main issues. Inconsistent thickness, often too wet, often unraked.

Presently they are being raked by a volunteer this makes them payable. When left
unattended they are difficult

Needs better grade of sand, current sand in my opinion is too course

Not idea but no issues it meant go be a hazard

Need a bunker rake machine

They all are different. | prefer the natural earth material lightly scarified.
Rake tines are too wide and leave wide furrows after raking in some bunkers

Would be better with regular machine grooming and finer sand and prevention of irrigation
water entering if this could be possible.

Need more sand and raking
Bunkers are small due to raking sand into the bank
They need to be rake more

All comes down to staff. Bunkers are an expensive hazard to keep up to a perfect standard.

COMMENTS FOR "THE SAND IS TOO THIN"
Some bunkers are a little light on sand

how should the sand be?

Need to continue with weekly maintenance

Very inconsistent and the maintenance is no existant.

No we now have good quality sand in our bunkers

its the opposite there isn to m much sand in a lot of bunkers

Need more washed white sand.

not thin enough

Some have a lot some have not not much

as above

All the sand is raked away from the green leaveing no sand at the green
I'd love the sand to be deeper but understand the issues of high rainfall.
When wet it is to hard for ladies to hit out of

sand depth not consistent

COMMENTS FOR "THE SAND IS TOO THICK"

Trafalgars bunkers used to be more native grey sands and no imported sands we need to
aspire to return to a more natural look and texture.

The main issue is if the sand is wet like it has been it makes playing from bunkers very
difficult

Some have a lot some have not not much
as above

The sand is all raked away from the green, leaving uneven playing surface

COMMENTS FOR "THE SAND IS TOO WET"
Maybe

Most drain well

only when it rains
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12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/7/2021 3:39 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM
12/6/2021 7:17 PM

12/6/2021 5:48 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 11:05 AM
12/6/2021 10:27 AM

12/6/2021 10:22 AM
12/6/2021 10:17 AM
12/6/2021 8:34 AM
12/6/2021 8:23 AM

DATE
1/14/2022 9:43 AM

1/14/2022 9:20 AM
1/12/2022 12:10 PM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/8/2021 9:15 PM
12/7/2021 3:39 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 4:34 PM
12/6/2021 12:43 PM
12/6/2021 8:34 AM
11/29/2021 4:05 PM

DATE
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 4:34 PM

DATE
1/14/2022 12:29 PM

1/14/2022 9:43 AM
1/14/2022 9:20 AM
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This is/can be weather dependent

Drainage?

Can't help it when it rains

In the wet weather it packs down like a brick/mud pie.

Recently the wrong sort of sand has been used to re-fill the bunkers. More attention to detail
should go into these important decisions, the board needs to be consulted on decisions of
cost and quality not just leave it the grounds team to buy sand from up the road.

Not alot can be done about this as the watering of the greens impacts this.
When it rains the sand must get wet

At times this is true but unavoidable with greens watering and rain

No

Drainage is expensive happy for them to be deemed unplayable until dry and rake machine
fluffs up again

as above

As per previous comment

Only when it Rains

Some drain well others need help

What put a cover on them?

COMMENTS FOR "THE BUNKERS ARE WELL MAINTAINED"
thanks to volunteers

Currently being maintained by volunteers doing s great job
Not always
In the wet it's a battle against the Gippsland weather.

Raking the bunker once a month is not maintenance! No capital works has been done in 15
years. Most bunkers need their lips rebuilt to prevent players putting out of them and the
faces rebuilt to encourage balls to return to the bases and prevent plugging.

Bunkers are labour intensive
Yes now they get raked regularly by volunteers
the sand is rake away from the face of bunker, hence playing sloping lie shots

at times - but it is too wet too many times a week for the bunkers to be usable on most
days.

Not consistent

Can be better

With in current costs and availability of machines

Rubbish.

Bunker maintenance is a high cost exercise. | appreciate what is being done.

As good as can be expected with staffing and equipment

Thanks to the volunteers

Noticed more and more footprints not raked and splash areas note raked by plsyers

They are quite good remembering the type of sand we have is not the best

COMMENTS FOR "THE BUNKERS RETAIN TOO MUCH WATER"
Sometimes when heavy rain

only when it rains

Again, generally weather dependent, perhaps bunker, drains can be revisited
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1/13/2022 10:43 AM
1/13/2022 10:12 AM
1/13/2022 9:57 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/27/2021 2:27 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/6/2021 7:17 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM

12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 10:27 AM
12/6/2021 10:23 AM
12/6/2021 9:26 AM
12/6/2021 9:24 AM

DATE
1/14/2022 9:20 AM

1/13/2022 10:43 AM
1/13/2022 9:57 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/21/2021 1:56 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/7/2021 3:39 PM

12/6/2021 7:17 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 12:43 PM
12/6/2021 10:27 AM
12/6/2021 10:23 AM
12/6/2021 9:26 AM
12/6/2021 9:24 AM

DATE
1/14/2022 12:29 PM

1/14/2022 9:20 AM
1/13/2022 10:43 AM
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Again it's a battle against the Gippsland weather. Maybe some could have better drainage
and natural drainage shape.

Generally they are not too bad but capital work should be done on two bunkers each year to
ensure the drainage is functioning. The bunker on the 1st and 5th should be priority to fix
their drainage.

Some bunker drainage could be improved

Yes better drainage would help

Which exacerbates most of the above concerns
| bunkers are not meant to be water hazards
Drainage is expensive

They need maintenace.

Depends on weather events

Only when it rains

Some do some dont

They drain quite well | think
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12/29/2021 10:01 PM

12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/27/2021 2:27 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 10:27 AM
12/6/2021 10:23 AM
12/6/2021 9:26 AM
12/6/2021 9:24 AM
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Q14 Please rate the degree to which you agree or disagree with
the following statements regarding possible future course
changes at Trafalgar Golf Club:

Answered: 93 Skipped: 38

I would like to see a new
bunker in front of the 18th
green to the right-hand
side

I would like to see a new a
Championship tee south
of the existing 6th tee

I would like to see a new
Championship tee south
of the existing 14th tee

I would like to see a new
Championship tee west of
the existing 7th tee
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| would like to see new
tees to suit juniors or
beginner golfers

| would like to see a
bunker near the 7th green
instead of the area as
existing unmaintained
area

| would like to see more
bunkers, in line with the
original course design (refer
to course plan above)

I would like to see a
hedge to screen the view
of the maintenance sheds

Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey
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I would like to see more
defined cart paths and
restrict traffic around
greens

I would like to see a water
hazard in the dip of the 4"

I would like to see a
lateral hazard drain
(maybe a Scottish type
Burn) in the dip in front of
the 14th green

[ ] Strongly agree [ ] Agree [ ] Neither agree, nor disagree

Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

e 10% 20% 3% 0% 0%

Disagree [ | Strongly disagree

48/56

6%

T0%

a0%

ata

100



| would like to see a new
bunker in front of the 18th
green to the right-hand side

| would like to see a new a
Championship tee south of the
existing 6th tee

| would like to see a new
Championship tee south of the
existing 14th tee

| would like to see a new
Championship tee west of the
existing 7th tee

| would like to see new tees to
suit juniors or beginner golfers

| would like to see a bunker
near the 7th green instead of
the area as existing
unmaintained area

| would like to see more
bunkers, in line with the original
course design (refer to course
plan above)

| would like to see a hedge to
screen the view of the
maintenance sheds

| would like to see more
defined cart paths and restrict
traffic around greens

| would like to see a water
hazard in the dip of the 4th
fairway

| would like to see a lateral
hazard drain (maybe a Scottish
type Burn) in the dip in front of
the 14th green

Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

STRONGLY AGREE NEITHER DISAGREE STRONGLY
AGREE AGREE DISAGREE
NOR
DISAGREE
12.09%  26.37% 16.48% 19.78% 25.27%
11 24 15 18 23
10.87%  26.09% 30.43% 20.65% 11.96%
10 24 28 19 11
9.89%  21.98% 32.97% 20.88% 14.29%
9 20 30 19 13
543% 15.22% 42.39% 21.74% 15.22%
5 14 39 20 14
11.11% 41.11% 28.89% 13.33% 5.56%
10 37 26 12 5
16.85%  32.58% 11.24% 26.97% 12.36%
15 29 10 24 11
10.99%  27.47% 26.37% 23.08% 12.09%
10 25 24 21 11
11.83%  31.18% 34.41% 17.20% 5.38%
11 29 32 16 5
17.58%  47.25% 24.18% 7.69% 3.30%
16 43 22 7 3
549% 14.29% 23.08% 24.18% 32.97%
5 13 21 22 30
8.89% 22.22% 23.33% 31.11% 14.44%
8 20 21 28 13
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COMMENTS FOR "1 WOULD LIKE TO SEE A NEW BUNKER IN FRONT OF THE 18TH
GREEN TO THE RIGHT-HAND SIDE"

Only if its on the morcom plan
Difficult enough as it is to get the ball to stay on the green in summer

Our 18th is one of the toughest finishing holes in Gippsland and does not need any further
work

If anything - only a shallow grass hollow (easily mown), but still a challenge to play out of.

Bunkers need to be designed not just a hole dug. Engage a course architect and specialist
to design and build, not just leave it up to the volunteers. Leongatha GC did their bunkers
via a consultant and they did an excellent job.

The steep slope in that area is sufficiently hazardous

| believe we should stick to the Original plan, which has stood the test of time

keep your bunkers to yourself.

But the same effect of stopping balls rolling back 50 m could be achieved by a tongue of

rough wrapping partially around the front of 18 green.

49/56

TOTAL  WEIGHTED
AVERAGE
91 3.20
92 2.97
91 3.08
92 3.26
90 2.61
89 2.85
91 2.98
93 2.73
91 2.32
91 3.65
90 3.20
DATE

1/14/2022 12:20 PM
1/14/2022 9:43 AM
1/12/2022 12:10 PM

12/29/2021 10:01 PM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/13/2021 12:04 AM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/7/2021 3:39 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

The slope would favour the bunker catching lots of balls. The way the ball rolls back is quite
a hazard

That would be a great idea !

Would prefer to leave as more mown area they rolls bull back down the hill.

Stop buggerising around with the course.

Be faithful to Vernon's original plan.

The set-up now is difficult if a bunker was put in it should be on the left risk and reward
You need someone to be able to look after the bunkers all the time

Waste of money. Don’t have enough man lower to look after them. Money can be spent on
better and different things on the course.

COMMENTS FOR "1 WOULD LIKE TO SEE A NEW A CHAMPIONSHIP TEE SOUTH OF
THE EXISTING 6TH TEE"

I no longer play championships

Our course should not be altered, course consultant’s a few years ago recommended this
should happen. But they needed to remove the large gum tree on the left side of fairway,
which | could not support

we are club golfers not elite

The course has a very tough start and 6 probably represents the first 'birdiable’ hole (other
than an excellent tee shot on 5) for many.

It's a good risk reward hole at that length it’ll be easier further back
Black tees

Not needed.

This will only make it more difficult for high handicappers.

An additional 30 metres would enhance the hole

Why ???

COMMENTS FOR "I WOULD LIKE TO SEE A NEW CHAMPIONSHIP TEE SOUTH OF
THE EXISTING 14TH TEE"

As previous

No trees would need to be removed if the long hitters want this to happen, then just bring in
the fairway 250 metres from the tee which is now the widest part of the 14th fairway now,
make this area narrower, so these low handicap golfers then have a more difficult shot for
their 2nd shot

same comment as above

Maybe. But would likely impact very few. The course rating is hard enough already - would
this make much difference?

No

Not needed.

This will only make it more difficult for high handicappers
Very goog hole at current length

Why???

COMMENTS FOR "1 WOULD LIKE TO SEE A NEW CHAMPIONSHIP TEE WEST OF
THE EXISTING 7TH TEE"

if its in line with the original plan
12th Tee could go back to fence to create a tiger tee
As previous

Please do not allow low handicap golfers alter the tee layout of our course
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12/6/2021 7:17 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 11:05 AM
12/6/2021 9:24 AM
12/6/2021 8:34 AM
12/6/2021 8:23 AM

DATE

12/13/2021 12:04 AM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 12:43 PM
12/6/2021 11:05 AM

12/6/2021 10:23 AM
DATE

12/13/2021 12:04 AM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 12:43 PM
12/6/2021 11:05 AM
12/6/2021 10:23 AM
DATE

1/14/2022 9:20 AM
1/13/2022 10:12 AM
12/13/2021 12:04 AM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM
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| can see that was its location on the original plan. 7 is probably the only 'poorly’ designed
hole on the course (visually it has little shape or character)

No
Not needed.
Championship??? Just extend the length

Wouldn'’t that impinge the 6

COMMENTS FOR "1 WOULD LIKE TO SEE NEW TEES TO SUIT JUNIORS OR
BEGINNER GOLFERS"

Juniors can play off senior tees and beginners too
And seniors

| thought a couple were being developed already?
Excellent initiative

Beginner golfers should be hitting from the shorter yellow markers, unless they play
competition golf

Generally this can be achieved simply by putting some tee markers out rather than building
tees

Would they be used. So we have enough juniors and beginners that would require and extra
competition where they quoting be used. Many red tees would provide this

Play off the reds

Flattened fairway like the 14th
Not needed, Use Ladies tees.
Don’t the red tees cater to this?

If you can get the money donated and looked after by volunteers. Then go for it. Creating to
much work for not enough profit.

COMMENTS FOR "1 WOULD LIKE TO SEE A BUNKER NEAR THE 7TH GREEN
INSTEAD OF THE AREA AS EXISTING UNMAINTAINED AREA"

Extra bunkers would only make extra unnecessary work

More top soil to improve the grass. Mown with the rough cutter like the hollow to the south
of it

why not put a drainage lake there and | believe two volunteers have agreed to look after it
Just look after what we have there already.

Definitely not a sand bunker. This entire area should be cleaned up with a grass hollow,
easily mown, but challenging to play out of. No lamandra's or other plantings in the area.

The areas need to be treated as a wasteland where you cannot put out of it. Return it to the
vision that is was designed of a risk and reward area, if you finish in their its like its rough
and you cannot just hit out a bunker shot.

Either a sand or grass bunker
Anything would be better than the unmaintained area we have now

that was designed as a sandy waste was a Clayton golf design, unfortunately it has been
"vandalise" , it really set the hole from the tee, because some golfers had trouble playing
from it was compromise

| would like to see a water feature!!

We tried that once before and it filled with water.

Easy but can they maintain it ?

Bunker is easy play

The sandy waste was a good idea buggered up by whingers.

| would prefer a lake

51/56

12/7/2021 1:05 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 10:23 AM

12/6/2021 9:26 AM
DATE

1/14/2022 12:20 PM
1/13/2022 10:23 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM

12/7/2021 1:05 PM

12/6/2021 7:17 PM

12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 12:43 PM
12/6/2021 8:23 AM

DATE

1/14/2022 12:20 PM
1/14/2022 9:43 AM

1/14/2022 9:20 AM
1/12/2022 12:10 PM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM

12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/27/2021 2:27 PM
12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/11/2021 12:12 PM

12/8/2021 3:55 PM
12/7/2021 3:39 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:50 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 1:23 PM
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It doesn’t need to be a bunker. It could be mounds. But something needs to be done.
Prefer water area

A grass bunker as once was.

Perhaps a lake , using it as a part of a drainage

If not properly designed rather have native grass

| would rather have the area filled maybe with some mounds suitable for mowing

Plant couch or seed it with native grass and let grow over.

COMMENTS FOR "I WOULD LIKE TO SEE MORE BUNKERS, IN LINE WITH THE
ORIGINAL COURSE DESIGN (REFER TO COURSE PLAN ABOVE)"

A couple of fairway bunkers possibly but with voluntary staff there would be too many to
maintain

More in relation to maintenance. Our is rated hars enough in comparison to others. When we
travel we already loose enough shot.

Not a clear picture of course design. Do not like the bunkers, issues about costs

We do not need extra bunkers to make holes better, plus if you can't maintain existing
bunkers adequately why would you put more in?

Get a course architect to document and scope up the changes to implement them all one by
one in a priority list.

Mainly because of the need to maintain and the need of taking these bunkers
already have a enough to do, looking after what we have
you cant look after the existing ones why have more?

| don't think we could afford that many but a couple of well-place fairway bunkers would
introduce an element of play we do not currently have.

It would certainly add challenges. | didn't know these were planned

Pot bunker!

Not required. More maintenace more cost. Maintain the ones we have first.

Some of the original placement of bunkers on original design are now insignificant
Perhaps more would be good | would get more practice getting out

| find the course to be challenging enough, when | have played on more challenging courses
| found the golf less enjoyable

COMMENTS FOR "I WOULD LIKE TO SEE A HEDGE TO SCREEN THE VIEW OF THE
MAINTENANCE SHEDS"

Good idea but is there room?

Whether a shed or other. Other thought is to have this whole area better maintained and
kept tidy.

Extra shed needed for weather protection of machinery. General clean up needed
A long term view maybe, but not on the must do list.

The sheds are an eyesore and used to be protected with fire bushes and others years ago.
They should be covered with tee tree or alike screening fencing 3 metres tall so you cannot
see them playing up the 9th or from the carpark

The general condition left of road entering the course needs an urgent tidy up

There is lot of derelict machinery and other crap in full view of anyone entering the car park
not a very good first impression

That would be a good idea
that's obvious, its an ugly sight coming up ninth fairway

That would pretty.
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12/6/2021 12:43 PM
12/6/2021 10:46 AM
12/6/2021 10:27 AM
12/6/2021 10:23 AM
12/6/2021 9:26 AM
12/6/2021 9:24 AM

12/6/2021 8:23 AM
DATE

1/14/2022 9:43 AM

1/13/2022 10:43 AM

1/13/2022 9:57 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM

12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/7/2021 3:39 PM
12/7/2021 1:05 PM

12/6/2021 7:17 PM
12/6/2021 5:22 PM
12/6/2021 4:35 PM
12/6/2021 9:26 AM
12/6/2021 9:24 AM
12/6/2021 8:32 AM

DATE

1/14/2022 9:43 AM
1/13/2022 10:43 AM

1/13/2022 10:12 AM
12/29/2021 10:01 PM
12/29/2021 10:21 AM

12/22/2021 2:19 PM
12/21/2021 1:56 PM

12/11/2021 3:27 PM
12/11/2021 12:12 PM
12/7/2021 3:39 PM
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Trafalgar Golf Club Course Strategy Survey

We all know they are a fact of life in a golf course

Who cares

Good idea.

There was one and it was removed due to golfers finishing under it

Stop them driving from the 1 to the sheds

Screening trees instead

Why hedge screen takes ages to grow and costs of maintaining by volunteers

What's the reason and point? No other course does this. It nice waking up the 9th and
seeing the ground staff and saying hello. It's what a small country club is all about.

COMMENTS FOR "1 WOULD LIKE TO SEE MORE DEFINED CART PATHS AND
RESTRICT TRAFFIC AROUND GREENS"

Older players using carts need to access greens but some areas are too soft for carts.

As previously mentioned, would need to see a plan rather than give cart balance agreement
Only where needed

Better traffic management signage can help.

Cart exclusion zones need to be implemented.

Not all greens but the ones that definatly are affected

Often people driving carts forget how to walk and need to be reminded

Public access!

Not required. Educate cart users.

Educate the people with golf carts

COMMENTS FOR "I WOULD LIKE TO SEE A WATER HAZARD IN THE DIP OF THE 4TH
FAIRWAY"

Not too large

Not in this land

Just fix the drains.

Not in this land profile

Not in this land profile

At the 100 to 150 metre mark off the mens tee to provide a hazard to all golfers.

This is a wet area already we do not need to make it wetter

there was one there many years ago, but more important projects than a water hazard
Hard enough know for most members

There used to be a dam on the western side until the drainage was sorted.

Probably expensive. Use of lateral hazard on the current 'jungle' area would speed up play.
Why just why it’s already a good hole

Again stop buggerising around with the course.

A burn yes, a lake no.

That would only disadvantage high handicappers. A grade players would drive past it.
Where exactly?

Put a bunker in not sand just longer grass

COMMENTS FOR "1 WOULD LIKE TO SEE A LATERAL HAZARD DRAIN (MAYBE A
SCOTTISH TYPE BURN) IN THE DIP IN FRONT OF THE 14TH GREEN"

Or improve the drain underneath
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where would you drain it to
Renew drainage from 11th to 3rd paddock as previously mentioned.
Difficult as when balls are hit you cannot see where they land

As per previous question - just fix the drains. Hole would be crap. Balls would be unseen
and lost from play back over hill. Time wasting for any retrieval etc.

Why not, like the 4th at Mollymook Hilltop (NSW). Hard to keep it with water flowing need to
design it.

This area needs draining and that will dry this area out

can we leave this up to a recognise course designer

as is allows all golfers the opportunity for chance for risk reward
Would be difficult to see over the hill for most golfers

what you really mean is a storm water drain that you won't be able to drop away from
without penalty . . . . just for the A grader's benefit.

Not convinced. The 2nd shot over the hill is blind (which would complicate the inclusion of a
burn)

Something definitely needs to be done, it is already a very long par 5 for most golfer's this
would require a layup adding another shot

Add anything to this hole !

as above

Great idea

Running from the dip on the 11 th through the 12th onto the 14th would be good
Interesting concept though

To much money to maintain. Doesn’t go with the style of course. Just update the drainage
through there to suit the area.
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Q15 Do you have any other comments or suggestions?

Answered: 38 Skipped: 93

RESPONSES
New sheds need to store equipment

| believe the course is in excellent condition and getting better. 1. the course is not a
championship course and never will be so drop the word championship 2. let the course
evolve and grow into the original layout and design 3. keep in mind the costs, volunteer and
ramifications of money spent not to satisfy loud handicapped egos playing the course. 4. do
a breakdown of all handicaps to see where the groups of players represent all members.
men, ladies and juniors. 5. make room for caravans. can come and stay to enjoy our great
course. 6. when the results of the survey are complete i would hope the committee would
have an announcement via email as well as an information night where they can explain
their answers and we can ask questions

J.D, Toro, Kubota, utility vehicle would be better suited for towing irrigation equipment etc
chainsaws etc old golf car ok for light work, changing tees, pins etc.

Course is nice as it is. Lots of comments from green fee players on how nice the course is.
One said tried Warragul, Drouin and Yallourn, Traf is the best he has played on. Why
change it? Not a championship course, a member, one for everyone not the select few.

Our course is a good layout and in good condition. Improvement of the chanage (SIC) on
the 3rd, 10th and 14th is required.

The existing Course layout is highly rated as it is in it's current form. Visitors often make the
comment on how great our Course is. Our main priority should be maintaining it to its high
standard with our available resources.

Need to consider the reality of maintenance resources, equipment & human. Only change a
hole to make it better, not harder or easier. Current priorities should be around drainage and
grass/playing surfaces not adding bunkers and water hazards. Not everything in the original
plan was done, maybe because the natural treed landscape did not need it all to be a great
golf course. It has been classed as one of the best in its current layout. Several tees need
levelling and better grass cover. Purpose of course/total area is GOLF (owned by the
members) not some obscure purpose (for someone who is not even a member). | would
recommend a hole by hole study and plan for future management to stay on
plan/development.

Don’t make to much extra work for our ground staff and volunteers
Don’t make to much extra work for our ground staff and volunteers

A grounds apprentice will help to improve how the course is maintained and more money
needs to be spent to improve the course. Our member fees should be increased to provide
a better standard course. Else a user pays model should apply - so membership is one cost
$500 and every time you walk on the course its another extra $5 per day on top of comp fee
(apply an upper limit this way of $1000 per member per year)

The course is in fine shape considering there is only 1 paid staff member. We need to be
fixing issues (drainage) before we go spending on enhancements to the course.

The Green Fee system must be urgently upgraded so proof of payment of Green Fees by
playing persons is clearly displayed, all green fee players must display on their golf bag
proof of having paid green fees. The present green fee slip is not up to standard. Green Fee
checking should be implemented immediately. The Board should consider asking for
volunteers to randomly check that non members have paid green fees

Just | previously said the appearance at the golf course parking entry needs improvement
first impressions are most important

No

It concerns me that in the winter more than half the car park water drains onto the course
this water needs to be piped out to the road or pumped into the storage dam

overall course is presented well, considering our budget and labour, as commented we could
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save time and money, with a different approach between fairways

There needs to be clear signs to direct players to the drinking w water tap at the rear of the
Club house. (an experience With a couple of green fee players alerted me to this).

Shorten the tenth tee for higher handicappers.

I'd like to see use of the corners of greens more for pin placements (while avoiding some of
the steepest false fronts and edges). Too often we are just hitting to the middle. What about
using the nursery green as a practice chipping area.

The cause is in great condition don't mess with it it's also affordable for a lot of people

Fix the questionnaire so it doesn't keep jumping back requiring to scroll through. No | love
traf golf course

Make the greens smoother quicker and less bouncy that may mean making them softer
they don’t need to be rockhard

Can we have some stability please. Stop changing things for the sake of change.l know
people and their egos like to leave their mark on the course but remember we are only
custodians. Concentate on maintaining what we have and preserve it for future generations.

| would make the dam on the 10 larger coming out towards the edge of the 10th fairway thus
providing a better visual and more access to irrigation.

No
You’ve covered everything | can think of. Thanks for the opportunity to provide input.

Has the club thought of using the MiScore app. Not sure how expensive it is but it's a
brilliant app.

Course is in exc condition and we must remember we are a small and ageing club. All
additions will certainly improve the course but having the staff/volunteers to manage extra
work load maybe an issue

No

Take into consideration the handicap status of the majority of golfers to make it more
attractive to all players and potential Members.

Why are we using the word CHAMPIONSHIP it sounds so elitist!! Which we should not be
but we are heading that way! We are a country golf club not Royal Melbourne ( which is a
Championship course) Are we also pandering to the A grade , Low handicapped players that
just turn up, play and go home!! Just let the course mature as it was designed and don't tart
it up for the low handicapper and think of the general public that come and enjoy our course
as it is ( but make modifications if needed) but don't kill the goose that lays the golden egg .
Green fee players $$$$

Thank you for this opportunity.
the course is beautiful, well maintained and an asset to all.

The 5th need to be longer pushed back into the scrub that could be done in steps without
the need for temp green

The thought of new tees and bunkers would increase the amount of work, so maybe that's
for the future NOT now

If it isn't broken, don't fix it.
No

The 'vibe' of the survey seems to encourage the development of a more challenging course.
This strategic direction would lower the enjoyment of my golf. | also find the prevalence of
native wildlife to be a highlight, echidna, black snake, eastern rosella, yellow tail black
cockatoo, kookaburra etc. Not so much the magpie, yet they are part of an Australian
landscape.
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